1,7-1.	-2002 
Form PTO-1595 RE(	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ▼ ▼ 102.	3000
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): 12-6-02  Solid Information Technology, OY	Name and address of receiving party(ies)     Name: _GATX Financial Corporation
	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V No	
3. Nature of conveyance:	
AssignmentMerger	Street Address: c/o GATX Ventures, Inc.
Security Agreement Change of Name	3687 Mt. Diablo Blvd., Suite 200
Other	
	City: Lafayette State: CA Zip: 94549
11/14/02 Execution Date:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V
A. Patent Application No.(s) See Attached	B. Patent No.(s) 6,144,941
Additional numbers at	Itached? Yes No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
concerning document should be mailed:  GATX Ventures, Inc.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$36000
Attn: Jay Bombara, Esq.	Enclosed
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	9 Deposit account number:
Street Address: 16 Munson Road	8. Deposit account number:
Street Address: 16 Munson Road	8. Deposit account number:
Street Address:16 Munson Road  City:_FarmingtonState:_CT_Zip:06032	8. Deposit account number:
City: Farmington State: CT Zip: 06032	8. Deposit account number:
City:_FarmingtonState:_CT_Zip:_06032	8. Deposit account number:
City:_Farmington _State:_CT Zip:_06032 DO NOT USE	8. Deposit account number:
City:_Farmington _State:_CT Zip:_06032 DO NOT USE	8. Deposit account number:
City: Farmington State: CT Zip: 06032  DO NOT USE  9. Signature.	8. Deposit account number:  E THIS SPACE
City: Farmington State: CT Zip: 06032  DO NOT USE  9. Signature.  John C. Bombara, In-House Counsel  Name of Person Signing  Total number of pages including covered.	8. Deposit account number:  E THIS SPACE  November 14, 2002  Signature  Date  Date  Description:
City: Farmington State: CT Zip: 06032  DO NOT USE  9. Signature.  John C. Bombara, In-House Counsel Name of Person Signing  Total number of pages including covers and states are recorded with Commissioner of Patents & Commissioner & Commissioner & Commissioner & Commissioner &	8. Deposit account number:    THIS SPACE   November 14, 2002     Date   Date

PATENT REEL: 013552 FRAME: 0003

### SCHEDULE 1-A TO GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

## <u>PATENTS</u>

Patent	Registration Number	Registration Date
Intelligent transaction.	6,144,941	November 7, 2000

# SCHEDULE 1-B TO GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **PATENT APPLICATIONS**

Patent Application	Application Number	Application Date
Method and system for data management	09/779898	Feb 8, 2001
Method and arrangement for the management of database schemas	09/851478	May 8, 2001
Method and arrangement for secure synchronized transactions	09/846107	Apr 30, 2001
Method and arrangement for providing a data stream	09/930327	Aug 15, 2001
Improved method and system for data management	10/039624	Oct 19, 2001
Method and arrangement for providing an audit of a replica database	09/985028	Nov 1, 2001
Method and arrangement for serially aligning database transactions	10/059140	Jan 31, 2002
Scalable real-time service	10/160108	Jun 4, 2002

PATENT REEL: 013552 FRAME: 0004

#### **GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST**

#### **PATENTS**

THIS GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST, dated as of November 4, 2002, is executed by SOLID INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY, OY, an entity organized under the laws of Finland ("Guarantor"), in favor of GATX FINANCIAL CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation ("Secured Party").

- A. Pursuant to a Venture Loan and Security Agreement, dated on or about the date hereof (the "Agreement") among SOLID INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY CORP ("Debtor"), and the Secured Party, the Secured Party has agreed to extend certain credit facilities to Debtor upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein;
- B. Pursuant to a certain Guaranty Agreement dated on or about the date hereof (the "Guaranty"), Guarantor has guaranteed the obligations of the Debtor to the Secured Party;
- C. Guarantor owns the letters patent and/or applications for letters patent, of the United States, more particularly described on <u>Schedules 1-A and 1-B</u> annexed hereto as part hereof (collectively, the "<u>Patents</u>");
- D. In consideration of the Secured Party's making of the loans under the Loan Agreement and to secure its obligations under the Guaranty, Guarantor has agreed to provide Secured Party with a security interest in certain of its assets, including, without limitation, the Patents:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Guarantor hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Grant of Security Interest</u>. Guarantor does hereby grant to Secured Party a security interest in all right, title and interest of Guarantor in and to the Patents, together with any reissue, continuation, continuation-in-part or extension thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof for the full term of the Patents (the "<u>Collateral</u>"), to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Guaranteed Obligations, as defined in the Guaranty.
- 2. <u>Notices</u>. The address for notice to the Guarantor shall be as set forth in the Guaranty. The address for notice to the Secured Party is:

GATX Financial Corporation 3687 Mt. Diablo Blvd. Suite 200 Lafayette, CA 94549 Attn:

S:\Legal\Solid\PATENT SECURITY GRANT (11-07-02).doc (3204)

PATENT REEL: 013552 FRAME: 0005 Fax: 925-258-6000 Tel: 925-258-6020

With a copy to: GATX Ventures, Inc. 16 Munson Road Farmington, CT 06032

Attention: Legal Fax: (860) 284-4350 PH: (860) 284-4300

The method and for giving notice shall be as set forth in the Guaranty.

3. CHOICE OF LAW AND VENUE; JURY TRIAL WAIVER. THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE INTERNAL LAWS OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, WITHOUT REGARD TO PRINCIPLES OF CONFLICTS OF LAW. GUARANTOR HEREBY SUBMITS TO THE EXCLUSIVE JURISDICTION OF THE STATE AND FEDERAL COURTS LOCATED IN THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA. GUARANTOR HEREBY WAIVES ITS RIGHT TO A JURY TRIAL OF ANY CLAIM OR CAUSE OF ACTION BASED UPON OR ARISING OUT OF ANY OF THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY OF THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED HEREIN, INCLUDING CONTRACT CLAIMS, TORT CLAIMS, BREACH OF DUTY CLAIMS, AND ALL OTHER COMMON LAW OR STATUTORY CLAIMS.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Guarantor has caused this instrument to be executed as of the day and year first written above.

SOLID INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY OY

By:

Name: Title:

President + Chief Executive Officer

RECORDED: 12/06/2002